
Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience
Records
This finding aid was created by UNLV Special Collections and Archives staff. This copy
was published on March 28, 2022. Please contact special.collections@unlv.edu for
questions regarding this collection.
Persistent URL for this finding aid: http://n2t.net/ark:/62930/f1wk69

© 2022 The Regents of the University of Nevada. All rights reserved.
  
University of Nevada, Las Vegas. University Libraries. Special
Collections and Archives.
Box 457010
4505 S. Maryland Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89154-7010
special.collections@unlv.edu

http://n2t.net/ark:/62930/f1wk69
mailto:special.collections@unlv.edu


Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Table of Contents

Summary Information   ..........................................................................................................................................    3
Historical Background   ..........................................................................................................................................    4
Scope and Contents Note   .....................................................................................................................................    4
Arrangement    ............................................................................................................................................................    5
Administrative Information  ................................................................................................................................    5
Related Materials    ....................................................................................................................................................   6
Names and Subjects    ...............................................................................................................................................   6
Collection Inventory   ..............................................................................................................................................    7

Administrative Records   .....................................................................................................................................    7
Events    ....................................................................................................................................................................   15
Sagebrush Alliance   ............................................................................................................................................   24
Anti-Nuclear and Peace Organizations and Conferences  .......................................................................  26
Subject Files    ........................................................................................................................................................    28
Publications and Audiovisual   ........................................................................................................................    37

- Page 2 -



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Summary Information

Repository: University of Nevada, Las Vegas. University Libraries. Special
Collections and Archives.

Creator: Nevada Desert Experience (Organization)
Title: Nevada Desert Experience Records

ID: MS-00524
Date [inclusive]: 1951 to 2009

Date [bulk]: 1982 to 2006
Physical

Description:
29.66 Cubic Feet (28 boxes, 2 oversized boxes) 

Physical
Description:

27.30 Linear Feet 

Physical
Description:

7 Digital Files (0.374 GB) MP3

Language of the
Material:

English

Abstract: The Nevada Desert Experience Records (1951-2009) are
comprised of files from the anti-nuclear organization, the
Nevada Desert Experience (NDE), as well as its predecessor,
the Sagebrush Alliance, and those of earlier unincorporated
protests at the Nevada Test Site (NTS). Materials include board
of directors meeting minutes, financial records, scrapbooks,
personnel records, event speeches, correspondence, newspaper
clippings, cartoons and other artwork, newsletters, brochures,
fliers, research files on nuclear issues and other anti-nuclear
organizations, and congressional testimony. The records also
contain audiovisual materials, photographic prints and slides,
screenplays, manuscripts, and newspapers related to the NDE's
media efforts.

Preferred Citation
Nevada Desert Experience Records, 1951-2009. MS-00524. Special Collections and Archives,
University Libraries, University of Nevada, Las Vegas. Las Vegas, Nevada.

^ Return to Table of Contents

- Page 3-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Historical Background

The Nevada Desert Experience (NDE) was founded in Oakland, California in 1984 to organize
protests against nuclear weapons and nuclear testing at the Nevada Test Site (NTS) 65 miles
outside of Las Vegas, Nevada. It is a Franciscan and Roman Catholic organization with roots
in earlier movements started by Quakers in 1957. In 1977, to commemorate the twentieth
anniversary of Quaker protests at the NTS, Sister Rosemary Lynch organized a similar event,
and over the next five years, Lynch and several others returned to the NTS to protest. In 1982,
in celebration of Saint Francis of Assisi's 800th birthday and the 25th anniversary of the Quaker
protest, Lynch, Father Louis Vitale, theology student Michael Affleck, and others organized a six-
week protest at the NTS to coincide with the Christian observance of Lent. The organizers and
participants decided to hold a protest annually, calling it the Lenten Desert Experience.
The 1983 protest further inspired the participants to create a formal organization, and they
incorporated the Nevada Desert Experience in May 1984. The following year, the NDE organized
the first August Desert Witness, which would become another annual event.
Between 1986 and 1994, more than 536 demonstrations were held at the NTS, leading to almost
16,000 arrests, including the arrests of six Democratic members of the U.S. Congress, actors Martin
Sheen, Robert Blake, and Kris Kristofferson, and astronomer Carl Sagan. In 1992, the United States
halted its full-scale nuclear weapons testing, but the NDE continues protesting for environmental
justice and international peace, particularly focusing on efforts against U.S. drone attacks.
Source:
Lindsey, Robert. "438 Protesters are Arrested at Nevada Nuclear Test Site." New York Times,
February 6, 1987. http://www.nytimes.com/1987/02/06/us/438-protesters-are-arrested-at-nevada-
nuclear-test-site.html.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Contents Note

The Nevada Desert Experience Records (1951-2009) are comprised of files from the anti-nuclear
organization, the Nevada Desert Experience (NDE), as well as its predecessor, the Sagebrush
Alliance, and those of earlier unincorporated protests at the Nevada Test Site (NTS). Materials
include board of directors meeting minutes and agendas, financial records, scrapbooks,
personnel records, event speeches, correspondence, newspaper clippings, cartoons and other
artwork, newsletters, brochures, fliers, research files on nuclear issues and other anti-nuclear
organizations, and congressional testimony. The records also contain audiovisual materials,
photographic prints and slides, screenplays, manuscripts, and newspapers related to the NDE's
media efforts. The collection materials focus on major events for the NDE such as the August

- Page 4-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Desert Witness protests (1985-2005), the Lenten Desert Experience protests (1982-2006), and the
Millennium 2000 protests (1999-2000). Select audiocassettes have been digitized and are available
as digital files and are noted at the file level of the inventory.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Arrangement

Materials are arranged into six series:
Series I. Administrative Records, 1957-2009;
Series II. Events, 1978-2006;
Series III. Sagebrush Alliance, 1966-1986;
Series IV. Anti-Nuclear and Peace Organizations and Conferences, 1974-2005;
Series V. Subject Files, 1963-2006;
Series VI. Audiovisual and publications, 1951-2005.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Administrative Information

Access Note
Collection is open for research, with the exception of materials that are restricted to protect
personally identifiable information. Restrictions are noted at the file level of this inventory and
will be open for research use January 1, 2075. Arrangements must be made in advance to access
digital files; please contact UNLV Special Collections and Archives for additional information.

Publication Rights
Materials in this collection may be protected by copyrights and other rights. See  Reproductions
and Use on the UNLV Special Collections and Archives website for more information about
reproductions and permissions to publish.

Acquisition Note
Materials were donated in 2007 by Leslie Brouillette and 2012 by Jim Haber; accession numbers
2007-04 and 2012-24.

- Page 5-

http://www.library.unlv.edu/speccol/research_and_services/reproductions
http://www.library.unlv.edu/speccol/research_and_services/reproductions


Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Processing Note
Materials were processed by Megan Sharp Weatherly in 2010 and by Special Collections staff
in 2012. In 2014, as part of a legacy finding aid conversion project, Lindsay Oden revised and
enhanced the collection description to bring it into compliance with current professional
standards. Subsequently Lindsay Oden entered the data into ArchivesSpace. In 2019, as part
of an archival backlog elimination project, Billy Marino rehoused and arranged additional
materials, enhanced the finding aid, and entered the data into ArchivesSpace. In 2020, Jimmy
Chang added additional materials to the collection. In 2021, Sarah Jones updated the finding aid
to reflect the digitized audiocassettes.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Related Materials

Related Collections
The following resource may provide additional information related to the materials in this
collection:
Nevada Test Site Oral History Project. Oral History Research Center, Special Collections and
Archives, University Libraries, University of Nevada, Las Vegas. Las Vegas, Nevada.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Names and Subjects

• Nuclear weapons -- Nevada -- Testing
• Antinuclear movement
• Nevada National Security Site (Nev.)
• Religious institutions
• Political activism -- Nevada
• Peace movements -- Nevada
• Environmentalism
• photographs

- Page 6-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Collection Inventory

Administrative Records, 1957-2009
Physical Description: 5.23 Cubic Feet (10 boxes) 
Physical Description: 4.62 Linear Feet 

Scope and Contents Note: The administrative records series (1957-2009) is comprised of NDE files related to
the management and organizing of the anti-nuclear organization. Materials include board of directors files,
committee notes, funding requests, financial documents, grant proposals, newspaper clippings, scrapbook
materials, personnel records, correspondence, and community contact information.
Arrangement: Materials remain in original order.

Title/Description Containers

Board of Directors lists, 1997 box 01 folder
01

Board Meetings: agenda and minutes, 1987-2004 box 01 folder
02

Communications Committee, 1989-1991 box 01 folder
03

Executive Committee, 1993 box 01 folder
04

Finance Budget Committee, 1989-1992 box 01 folder
05

Outreach, Strategy, and Planning Committee, 1987-1993 box 01 folder
06

Bank statements, 1991-1992 box 01 folder
07

Income, expenses, assets, and budget worksheets, 1986-1998 box 01 folder
08

Funding request: Dominican Brothers, 1991 box 01 folder
09

Funding request: Holy Name Province, 1992 box 01 folder
10

Funding request: Sisters of the Holy Names, 1991 box 01 folder
11

Funding requests, 1991-1992 box 01 folder
12

Fundraising mailers, 1995 box 01 folder
13

Grant: Jesuits' Quest for Justice Fund, 1985-1991 box 01 folder
14

Grant: St. Augustine Parish Social Justice Fund, 1992

- Page 7-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 01 folder
15

Tax exemption, 1971 box 01 folder
16

Predecessors: 1957 Nevada Test Site protest, 1957 box 01 folder
17

Organizational history, 1991 box 01 folder
18

Newspaper clippings, 1987 box 01 folder
19

Scrapbook, 1983-1984 box 01 folder
20-21

Director's reports, 1992-1995 box 01 folder
22

Education director's reports, 1997-1999 box 01 folder
23

Quarterly reports, 1987-1989 box 01 folder
24

Staff reports, 1987-2003 box 01 folder
25

Brochures and mailers, 2000 box 01 folder
26

Bylaws, undated box 01 folder
27

Correspondence, 1992-1995 box 01 folder
28

Mailing lists, 1993 box 01 folder
29

Media contacts, 1991-1993 box 01 folder
30

Newsletter: Desert Voices, 1988-2007 box 01 folder
31

Handbook, 1994 box 01 folder
32

Literature and publications, 1990-1996 box 01 folder
33

Organizational strategy, undated box 01 folder
34

Press releases, 1985-2006 box 01 folder
35

Correspondence, 1997

- Page 8-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 01 folder
36

Personnel records, 1987-2000

Restricted: Materials are restricted to protect personally identifiable
information and will be open for research on January 1, 2075.

box 02

Correspondence, 1994-1995 box 19 folder
01-03

Lenten Desert Experience XV registration form, 1996 box 19 folder
04

"Ban the Bomb II" by David Cortright in Sojourners Magazine, 1999 box 19 folder
05

Good Friday Worship and Witness, 1994-1998 box 19 folder
06

"Life, or Death, in the Desert" by Jim Luken in Mustard Seed Newsletter,
approximately 1990

box 19 folder
07

Lenten Desert Experience press releases, 1982 box 19 folder
08

"Stop the Madness!: America Tests Peace at the Nevada Test Site" by Linda
Putman book excerpts, 1991

box 19 folder
09

Newspaper articles, 1992-1996 box 19 folder
10

Mustard Seed newsletters, 1992 box 19 folder
11

Board of Directors meeting reports, 1991-1992 box 19 folder
12

"Nuclear Tipping Point" video, undated box 19 folder
13

"'The Day After' Resource Packet on the Nuclear Arms Race", 1983 box 19 folder
14

Press releases, newspaper articles, and correspondence, 1982-1983 box 19 folder
15

Legal documents from protests, 1984 box 19 folder
16

Atomic Mirror Pilgrimage, 1995 box 20 folder
01

Editorials and publications, 1994 box 20 folder
02

Executive Committee reports and agendas, 1993 box 20 folder
03

Newsletters and correspondence, 1993-1998 box 20 folder
04

Correspondence and factsheets, 1994
- Page 9-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 20 folder
05

Reports and agendas, 1994 box 20 folder
06

Newsletters, 1992-1993 box 20 folder
07

Building Countdown '93, 1993 box 20 folder
08

Photographs, newsletters, and newspaper clippings, 1988-1997 box 20 folder
09

People's Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty by the Global Anti-Nuclear
Alliance, 1990

box 20 folder
10

Notes and publications, 1992 box 20 folder
11

Newsletters and publications, 1998 box 20 folder
12

Meeting notes and memoranda, 1995 box 20 folder
13

"The Real Size of the US Nuclear Arsenal" report by Larry Manuel, 1984
March 05

box 20 folder
14

Newsletters, 1984-1999 box 20 folder
15

"The History and Strategy of the Campaign to End Nuclear Weapons
Testing at the Nevada Test Site, 1977-1990" by Michael Affleck and notes
on the history of protests, 1991 January

box 20 folder
16

Articles about nuclear testing, 1984-1989 box 20 folder
17

Newsletter on the United States Testing Moratorium, 1993 box 20 folder
18

Personnel Committee records, 1992 box 20 folder
19

Board of Directors correspondence, 1992 box 20 folder
20

Outreach, Strategy, and Planning Committee, 1992 box 20 folder
21

Meeting notes, 1994 box 20 folder
22

"Testing News" newsletter, 1985-1986 box 20 folder
23

"Catholic Agitator" newsletter, 1995 box 20 folder
24

Agendas and events, 1994

- Page 10-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 20 folder
25

Atomic fallout: newsletters and information, 1998 box 20 folder
26

Newsletters from other organizations, 1989-1997 box 20 folder
27

"Global Action: Nuclear Test Ban Diplomacy at the End of the Cold War"
by Philip G. Schrag, 1992

box 20 folder
28

Correspondence and newsletters, approximately 1992 box 20 folder
29

Radiation, 1984-1989 box 22 folder
01

Western Shoshone National Council, 1991-1992 box 22 folder
02-03

Newsletters, 1991-1998 box 22 folder
04

Sagebrush Alliance articles of incorporation, 1977 box 22 folder
05

Correspondence and photograph to Brother David Buer, 1996 box 22 folder
06

Nonviolence preparation workshops, 1988 box 22 folder
07

Press releases and articles, 1991 box 22 folder
08

Poetry and editorials, 1973-1992 box 22 folder
09

Nonviolence information, 1987-1995 box 22 folder
10

Correspondence with the Department of the Interior, Department of
Energy, and Nevada Department of Transportation, 1990

box 22 folder
11

Correspondence and newsletters, 1986-1991 box 22 folder
12

Event agendas, 1988-1990 box 22 folder
13

Outreach, Strategy, and Planning Committee notes, 1987-1990 box 22 folder
14

Clerical correspondence, 1986 box 22 folder
15

Fliers and invitations, 1989-1993 box 22 folder
16

Legal files for Desert Defense Group II, 1987

- Page 11-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 22 folder
17

Lenten Desert Experience correspondence, 1984 box 22 folder
18

Legal files from Beatty Township, 1987 box 22 folder
19

"Let's Test Peace" speech and notes, undated box 22 folder
20

Walk for Peace, 1995-1998 box 22 folder
21

Event correspondence, 1995-1999 box 22 folder
22

Nuclear Resister newspaper, 1991-1995 box 22 folder
23

Executive Committee correspondence, 1993 box 22 folder
24

Nuclear Weapons Complex information, 1993 box 22 folder
25

"Desert Voices" newsletter, 1986-1996 box 22 folder
26

Newspaper clippings, approximately 1991-1998 box 22 folder
27-28

Correspondence, 1996-2002 box 23 folder
01

Healing Global Wounds newsletter, 1998-1999 box 23 folder
02

Nuclear disarmament educational publications, 2002-2003 box 23 folder
03

Newsletter drafts, 1993-2009 box 23 folder
04

United Religions Initiative newsletters and correspondence, 1999-2000 box 23 folder
05

American Peace Test and Citizen Alert newsletters, 1979-1994 box 23 folder
06

Nuclear-Weapon Free World campaign: Corpus Christi Desert Experience,
1994

box 23 folder
07

"When Stones Cry Out": United Methodist Lenten Desert Experience
correspondence, 1990

box 23 folder
08

August Desert Witness programs, 1995-1998 box 23 folder
09

"For Mother Earth" flyers and correspondence, 1991-1992

- Page 12-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 23 folder
10

Yucca Mountain information sheets, 1996-2000 box 23 folder
11

Atomic bombings publications, 1979-1997 box 23 folder
12

San Francisco State University Teach-In programs and correspondence,
2001

box 23 folder
13

Nuclear power seminar programs and correspondence, 2001-2002 box 23 folder
14

Richard Rohr event programs, 1996-2004 box 23 folder
15

European Peace Pilgrimage correspondence, 1992 box 23 folder
16

International Citizens Congress for a Nuclear Test Ban publications and
correspondence, 1990

box 23 folder
17

Natural Resources Defense Council legal documents, 1996-1997 box 23 folder
18

Nuclear abolition conferences, 1996-2002 box 23 folder
19

Nevada Test Site research by NDE members, 1983-2008 box 23 folder
20

Nevada Test Site detonation press releases and news reports, 1987-1992 box 23 folder
21

Education Committee notes and correspondence, 2000-2001 box 23 folder
22

National laboratory information, 2007 box 23 folder
23

Western States Legal Foundation memoranda, 1995-2000 box 23 folder
24

Correspondence with Mormon organizations, 1993 box 23 folder
25

Religious statements on nuclear weapons, 1997-1999 box 23 folder
26

Japanese statements on nuclear weapons, 2005-2006 box 23 folder
27

Peter Ediger's correspondence and photograph of NDE, 1988 box 23 folder
28

International correspondence, 1989-1990 box 23 folder
29

Episcopal correspondence, 1990

- Page 13-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 23 folder
30

Nellis Air Force Base correspondence for the Citizen Inspection, 2000 box 23 folder
31

Nuclear testing newspaper articles, 1982-1994 box 23 folder
32

Nuclear testing publications and research, 1987-2009 box 23 folder
33-34

Community contacts, correspondence, newsletters, fliers, and newspaper
clippings, 1991-1995

box 25 folder
03

Past speakers and declines, correspondence, newsletters, fliers, and
newspaper clippings, 1994-1995

box 25 folder
04

Staff reports, 2000-2001 box 25 folder
08

Musical artists, correspondence and contact information, 1994-1995 box 25 folder
11

Peace Camp and the Bureau of Land Management, correspondence,
permit application, policies, fliers, newspaper clippings, and court
proceedings, 1989-2000

box 26 folder
03

Museum committee and Nevada Atomic Testing History Institute
correspondence and fliers, 2001

box 26 folder
06

Advertisements and press releases, 1988-2001 box 26 folder
08

Essay, articles, and speaker information, 1996-2002 box 26 folder
10

Newspaper and magazine clippings about the Nevada Desert Experience,
1991-2005

box 26 folder
11

Answered correspondence, 1999-2007 box 27 folder
01

Fundraising, fellowships, grant applications, and correspondence,
1991-2005

box 27 folder
02-04

Nevada Desert Experience brochure, undated box 27 folder
05

Bureau of Land Management and Nevada State Parks camping brochures,
fliers, and agreement, 1990

box 27 folder
06

Appeal for support, letters, 1989-2005 box 28 folder
01

Quarterly budgets and tax exempt status, 1986-2000 box 28 folder
02

^ Return to Table of Contents

- Page 14-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Events, 1978-2006
Physical Description: 4.61 Cubic Feet (6 boxes, 1 oversized box) 
Physical Description: 5.07 Linear Feet 

Scope and Contents Note: The events series (1978-2006) is comprised of documents related to various
protests organized or attended by the Nevada Desert Experience (NDE) at the Nevada Test Site (NTS).
Materials include speeches, correspondence, newspaper clippings, NDE publications, and workshop training
booklets. The materials primarily focus on the August Desert Witness protests (1985-2005), the Lenten
Desert Experience protests (1982-2006), and the Millennium 2000 protests (1999-2000).
Arrangement: Materials are arranged by event.

Title/Description Containers

August Desert Witness I, 1985 box 03 folder
01

August Desert Witness II

General, 1986 box 03 folder
02

Endorsements, 1986 box 03 folder
03

Information for organizers, 1986 box 03 folder
04

Media relations, 1986 box 03 folder
05

Newspaper clippings, 1986 box 03 folder
06

August Desert Witness III

General, 1987 box 03 folder
07

Graphics, 1987 box 03 folder
08

Housing, 1987 box 03 folder
09

Media relations, 1987 box 03 folder
10

Newspaper clippings, 1987 box 03 folder
11

Vigil materials and requests, 1987 box 03 folder
12

August Desert Witness IV, 1988 box 03 folder
13

August Desert Witness IV: correspondence, 1988 box 03 folder
14

August Desert Witness IV: media relations and newspaper clippings, 1988

- Page 15-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 03 folder
15

August Desert Witness V, 1989 box 03 folder
16

August Desert Witness VI: Desert, Demons, and Daily Life, 1990 box 03 folder
17

August Desert Witness VII: Hiroshima, Hibakusha, and Healing, 1991 box 03 folder
18

August Desert Witness VIII: Bells of Reconciliation, 1992 box 03 folder
19

August Desert Witness IX, 1993 box 03 folder
20

August Desert Witness IX: registration forms, 1993 box 03 folder
21

August Desert Witness X, 1994 box 03 folder
22

August Desert Witness XI

General, 1995 box 03 folder
23

Correspondence, 1995 box 03 folder
24

Mailing lists and contact lists, 1995 box 03 folder
25

Press releases and newspaper clippings, 1995 box 03 folder
26

August Desert Witness XII, 1996 box 03 folder
27

August Desert Witness XII, fliers, correspondence, and training materials,
1996 April-August

box 25 folder
01

August Desert Witness XIV, 1998 box 03 folder
28

August Desert Witness XVII, XX, and XXI, 2001-2005 box 03 folder
29

August Desert Witness: miscellaneous, undated box 03 folder
30

Lenten Desert Experience I

Correspondence, 1982 box 03 folder
31

Newspaper clippings, 1982 box 03 folder
32

Press releases, 1982

- Page 16-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 03 folder
33

Statement of purpose, position paper, endorsements, 1982 box 03 folder
34

Miscellaneous, 1982 box 03 folder
35

Lenten Desert Experience II, 1983 box 03 folder
36

Lenten Desert Experience III, 1984 box 03 folder
37

Lenten Desert Experience III: newspaper clippings, 1984 box 03 folder
38

Lenten Desert Experience IV, 1985 box 03 folder
39

Lenten Desert Experience V

Lenten Desert Experience V, 1986 box 03 folder
40

Newspaper clippings and press releases, 1986 box 03 folder
41

Ash Wednesday and Palm Sunday services, 1986 box 03 folder
42

Welcome packet, 1986 box 03 folder
43

Lenten Desert Experience VI

Correspondence, 1987 box 04 folder
01

Franciscan Weekend, 1987 box 04 folder
02

Leaflets and brochures, 1987 box 04 folder
03

Lodging, 1987 box 04 folder
04

Media relations and press releases, 1987 box 04 folder
05

Newspaper clippings, 1987 box 04 folder
06

Registration materials and organizer's packet, 1987 box 04 folder
07

Ash Wednesday, Good Friday, and Palm Sunday services, 1987 box 04 folder
08

Vigil requests and contacts, 1987

- Page 17-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 04 folder
09

Vigil responses, 1987 box 04 folder
10

Vigil updates and vigil packet, 1987 box 04 folder
11-12

Miscellaneous, 1987 box 04 folder
13

Lenten Desert Experience VII

Holy Time, Holy Ground, 1988 box 04 folder
14

American Civil Liberties Union arrest injunction, 1988 box 04 folder
15

"Desert Voices" play, 1988 box 04 folder
16

Journal of experiences from participants, 1988 box 04 folder
17

Newspaper clippings and press releases, 1988 box 04 folder
18

Non-violence training, 1988 box 04 folder
19

Vigil organizer letters, 1988 box 04 folder
20

Vigil responses, 1988 box 04 folder
21

Other vigils, 1988 box 04 folder
22

Worship resources, 1988 box 04 folder
23

Miscellaneous, 1988 box 04 folder
24

Lenten Desert Experience VIII

A Time to be Silent, A Time to Speak, 1989 box 04 folder
25

Correspondence, 1989 box 04 folder
26

Correspondence with Bishops, 1989 box 04 folder
27

Franciscan Weekend, 1989 box 04 folder
28

Friends of Peace Quakers, 1989

- Page 18-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 04 folder
29

Graphics, 1989 box 04 folder
30

Media relations and advertisements, 1989 box 04 folder
31

Methodists, 1989 box 04 folder
32

Newspaper clippings and press releases, 1989 box 04 folder
33

Seminary Weekend, 1989 box 04 folder
34

Ash Wednesday, Good Friday, Palm Sunday services, 1989 box 04 folder
35

Vigils, 1989 box 04 folder
36

Worship resources, 1989 box 04 folder
37

Miscellaneous, 1989 box 04 folder
38

Lenten Desert Experience IX: When Stones Cry Out, 1990 box 04 folder
39

Lenten Desert Experience X

A Decade in the Desert, 1991 box 04 folder
40

Correspondence, 1991 box 04 folder
41

Graphics, 1991 box 04 folder
42

Services, prayers, blessings, and liturgies, 1991 box 04 folder
43

Lenten Desert Experience XI: Healing the Earth, Healing Ourselves, 1992 box 04 folder
44

Lenten Desert Experience XII: In the Name of God, Stop Nuclear Testing
Forever, 1993

box 04 folder
45

Lenten Desert Experience XII: Lutheran and Episcopal Weekend, 1993 box 04 folder
46

Lenten Desert Experience XIII: Why We Can't Wait, 1994 box 04 folder
47

Lenten Desert Experience XIV, 1995

- Page 19-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 04 folder
48

Lenten Desert Experience XV: We Remain Faithful at the Foot of the
Nuclear Cross, 1996

box 04 folder
49

Lenten Desert Experience XVI: Will You Stay Awake with Me?, 1997 box 04 folder
50

Lenten Desert Experience XVII, XVIII, and XIX, 1998-2000 box 04 folder
51

Lenten Desert Experience XX: Remember, Reflect, and Renew the
Covenant, 2001

box 04 folder
52

Lenten Desert Experience XXV: Speaking from the Heart, 2006 box 04 folder
53

Lenten Desert Experience: Nevada Desert Experience organizer's packet,
undated

box 04 folder
54

Lenten Desert Experience: miscellaneous, 1987 box 04 folder
55

Lenten Desert Experience, correspondence, agendas, brochures, and
fliers, 1991-1993, 1995

box 25 folder
07

Lenten Desert Experience, fliers, brochures, agendas, and participant
registration cards, 1989-1999

box 28 folder
03

Millennium 2000

Fundraising and outreach, 1999 box 04 folder
56

Newspaper clippings and press releases, 1999 box 04 folder
57

Program planning, 1999 box 04 folder
58

Recruiting efforts, 1999-2000 box 05 folder
01

Reflections, 2000 box 05 folder
02

Speakers and performers, 2000 box 05 folder
03

Conferences

Franciscan Peacemakers, 1984 October box 05 folder
04

Many Stories, One Vision for a Nuclear Free World, 2005 August box 05 folder
05

The Non-Violence Strategist, Los Angeles, California, 1986-1987

- Page 20-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 05 folder
06

Sharing Strength for the Journey in commemoration of Gandhi's
birthday, 1988 September-October

box 05 folder
07

Sharing Strength for the Journey: correspondence, 1988 box 05 folder
08

Fundraisers

Baez, Joan, 1988 box 05 folder
09

Camara, Dom Helder: "The Desert is Fertile", 1987 November 09 box 05 folder
10

Camara, Dom Helder: "Voices from the Desert", 1991 March 12 box 05 folder
11

Hollyday, Joyce: "From the Heart", 2001 May 17 box 05 folder
12

Manibusan, Jesse: "Come to the Desert" concert in Oakland, California,
1994 January 28

box 05 folder
13

Miller, Fulmer, Manibusan, and Reynes, 1992 May 30 box 05 folder
14

Palmer, Helen: Enneagram Retreat in Independence, Missouri, 1992
May

box 05 folder
15

Palmer, Helen: "Enneagram of the Passions" in Sante Fe, New Mexico,
1994 April-May

box 05 folder
16

Palmer, Helen and Richard Rohr: "Enneagram Personality Types:
Compassion for Oneself and Others" in Los Angeles, California, 1993
February

box 05 folder
17

Rohr, Richard: "Mary's Song: Toward a Spirituality of Peace" in
Scottsdale, Arizona, 1988 February 07

box 05 folder
18

Rohr, Richard: "A Hero's Journey" in Danville, 1992 September box 05 folder
19

Rohr, Richard and Gil Bailie: "Violence Unveiled: The Gospel at Work
in Our World" in Oakland, California, 1996 June

box 05 folder
20

Rohr, Richard: various, 1986-2004 box 05 folder
21

Talbot, John Michael: concert in San Francisco, California, 1992
February 22

box 05 folder
22

Other events

A Desert Place, 1985-1986 box 05 folder
23

Advent Actions, 1978

- Page 21-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 05 folder
24

American Peace Test

Reclaim the Test Site, 1988 March box 05 folder
25

Reclaim the Test Site II, 1989 April box 05 folder
26

Veterans Day Action, 1991 November box 05 folder
27

Other, 1986-1991 box 05 folder
28

August Youth Action, 1987 box 05 folder
29

Challenge for Peace

Correspondence, 1987 May box 05 folder
30

Liturgies, services, and vigils, 1987 May box 05 folder
31

Newspaper clippings and press releases, 1987 May box 05 folder
32

Recruiting and endorsements, 1987 May box 05 folder
33

Miscellaneous, 1987 May box 05 folder
34

Corpus Christi Desert Experience, 1994 box 05 folder
35

Countdown '93, 1993 box 05 folder
36

Dorothy Day Birthday Celebrations, 1987-1997 box 05 folder
37

Dorothy Day 100th birthday celebration, fliers, brochures,
correspondence, registration lists, and newspapers, 1997

box 28 folder
04

European Peace Pilgrimage, 1992 box 05 folder
38

Highway clean-ups, 1998 box 05 folder
39

House meetings, 1989 box 05 folder
40

International Year of Reflection, 1994-1995 box 05 folder
41

Lenten Friday Vigils, 1987-1988

- Page 22-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 05 folder
42

Livermore Lab Actions, 2000 box 05 folder
43

Mother's Day Action, 1987 May box 05 folder
44

Mothers and Others Connecting All, 1988 May box 05 folder
45

"Nightbreaker" showing, 1989 August 06 box 05 folder
46

Nonviolence Training and Workshops, 1988 box 05 folder
47

Nonviolent protest information, newsletters, newspaper clippings,
brochures, fliers, and correspondence, 2000-2005

box 28 folder
05-06

Peace Camp, 1991 box 05 folder
48

Shalom Seder in the Desert: Facing the Ultimate Pharaoh, 1987 April box 05 folder
49

Shalom Seder in the Desert: Facing the Ultimate Pharaoh:
correspondence, 1987 April

box 05 folder
50

Shalom Seder in the Desert: Facing the Ultimate Pharaoh, 1988 March box 05 folder
51

Speeches: Los Angeles, California, 1989 box 05 folder
52

Stop Nuclear Testing Tour, 1990 box 05 folder
53

Unitarian Universalist Desert Witness, 1987 June box 05 folder
54

Walk for Peace, 1995 May box 05 folder
55

World Peace Day, 1986 October 27 box 05 folder
56

Protest newspaper clippings, 1989 box 05 folder
57

Reflections, 1989 box 05 folder
58

Trespassing and encroachment at the Nevada Test Site, 1990 box 05 folder
59

Miscellaneous events, 1982-2006 box 05 folder
60

Peace Walk, correspondence, brochures, fliers, and CD, 2006 box 25 folder
05

- Page 23-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Physical Description: 1 Optical Discs 

Good Friday and Easter, correspondence, 1993 box 25 folder
06

Event correspondence, memorandums, fliers, newsletters, and
research materials, 1989-1992

box 25 folder
09

"Banners," correspondence and newsletter, 1996 box 25 folder
10

Registration and participant informational fliers and pamphlets, 1992 box 26 folder
05

Ephemera, oversized photographic prints, and technical reports,
1980-2000

oversized
box 29

^ Return to Table of Contents

Sagebrush Alliance, 1966-1986
Physical Description: 0.64 Cubic Feet (1 box) 
Physical Description: 0.54 Linear Feet 

Scope and Contents Note: The Sagebrush Alliance series (1966-1986) is comprised of the files of the
Nevada Desert Experience's predecessor, the Sagebrush Alliance. Materials include cartoons, artwork,
correspondence, administrative files, publications, newsletters, photographs, press releases, and newspaper
clippings.
Arrangement: Materials remain in original order.

Title/Description Containers

Articles of Incorporation, 1979 box 06 folder
01

Bank statements, 1979-1986 box 06 folder
02-03

Meeting minutes and notes, 1976-1979 box 06 folder
04

Organization History

Organization history, 1977 box 06 folder
05

Statement of Purpose, undated box 06 folder
06

Articles by members, 1977-1980 box 06 folder
07

Correspondence, 1976-1979 box 06 folder
08

Declarations, 1979 box 06 folder
09

Die-in, 1978

- Page 24-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 06 folder
10

Hiroshima Anniversary Events, 1978-1979 box 06 folder
11

Newspaper clippings, 1977-1979 box 06 folder
12

Photographs, 1979 box 06 folder
13

Press releases, 1977-1978 box 06 folder
14

Resolutions, 1979 box 06 folder
15

"Sagebrush Alliance" newsletter, 1978-1981 box 06 folder
16

Survey: Sagebrush Alliance and University of Nevada, Las Vegas on
nuclear issues, 1979 August

box 06 folder
17

Anti-MX Missile cartoon, 1966 box 06 folder
18

Artwork, 1966-1979 box 06 folder
19

Baneberry, 1979 box 06 folder
20

Baneberry: newspaper clippings, 1973-1978 box 06 folder
21

Cactus Alliance, 1979 box 06 folder
22

Franciscan Center, 1979 box 06 folder
23

Great Basin MX Missile Alliance, 1980-1981 box 06 folder
24

Japanese Survivors (Hibakusha) Visit, 1978 box 06 folder
25

Mailing labels, 1977 box 06 folder
26

Neutron Bomb, 1978 box 06 folder
27

No MX Missile, 1980 box 06 folder
28

Notes on Peace, Disarmament, and Nevada, 1979 box 06 folder
29

Silkwood, Karen, 1977

- Page 25-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 06 folder
30

Publication: "Transferring Seeds", 1979 box 06 folder
31

War Resisters League, 1978 box 06 folder
32

Women Strike for Peace, 1981 box 06 folder
33

Miscellaneous, 1974-1979 box 06 folder
34

Miscellaneous publications, 1977-1978 box 06 folder
35

^ Return to Table of Contents

Anti-Nuclear and Peace Organizations and Conferences, 1974-2005
Physical Description: 2.04 Cubic Feet (4 boxes) 
Physical Description: 1.73 Linear Feet 

Scope and Contents Note: The anti-nuclear and peace organizations and conferences series (1974-2005)
is comprised of the Nevada Desert Experience's files on other related organization and their work.
Materials include correspondence, informational brochures, newsletters, notes, national and international
organizations, other and religious groups, and conference programs and notes.
Arrangement: Materials are arranged alphabetically by organization.

Title/Description Containers

American Peace Test, 1986-1991 box 06 folder
36

Another Mother for Peace, 1977 box 06 folder
37

Buddhists, 1994 box 06 folder
38

Christic Institute, 1984-1991 box 06 folder
39

Citizen Alert, 2004 box 06 folder
40

Citizen Alert: newsletters, 1975-1977 box 06 folder
41

Coalition of Nevadans for Peace, 1991 box 06 folder
42

Fellowship of Reconciliation, 1996-2000 box 06 folder
43

German organizations, 1995

- Page 26-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 06 folder
44

Global Anti-Nuclear Alliance, 1991 box 06 folder
45

Global Education Associates, 1991 box 06 folder
46

Greenpeace, 1992-1996 box 06 folder
47

Japanese organizations, 1990-2005 box 06 folder
48

Jonah House, 1998 box 06 folder
49

Los Alamos, newsletters, brochures, fliers, and newspaper, 1996-2005 box 25 folder
02

Lutherans, 1974-1991 box 06 folder
50

National Association of Radiation Survivors, 1985-1995 box 07 folder
01

Nevadans for a Nuclear Test Ban, 1989 box 07 folder
02

Nevada-Semipalatinsk-Moruroa: Soviet Union, 1990 box 07 folder
03

Next Stop Nevada: Denmark, 1987 box 07 folder
04

Nuremberg Actions: Concord Campaign, 1987-1991 box 07 folder
05

Omega Peace Institute, 1980 box 07 folder
06

Pace e Bene, 1987-1994 box 07 folder
07

Pax Christi, 1984 box 07 folder
08

Peace Development Fund, 1986-1989 box 07 folder
09

Physicians for Social Responsibility, 2005 box 07 folder
10

Quakers, 1993 box 07 folder
11

Rocky Mountain Peace Center flier and newsletter, 1987 box 26 folder
01

Safe Energy Communications Council, 1990-1991

- Page 27-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 07 folder
12

SANE: The Committee for a Sane Nuclear Policy and the Nuclear Weapons
Freeze Campaign, 1989-1992

box 07 folder
13-14

Swedish organizations, 1990 box 07 folder
15

Synapses, 1992 box 07 folder
16

Union of Concerned Scientists, 1989 box 07 folder
17

Western Shoshone Nation, 1984-1991 box 07 folder
18

Western Shoshone Nation: "Healing Global Wounds", 1992 box 07 folder
19

Western Shoshone Nation: Shundahai Network, 1996-2001 box 07 folder
20

Western States Legal Foundation, 1993 box 07 folder
21

Women's International League for Peace and Freedom, 1990 box 07 folder
22

Inter-organization correspondence, 1995-1996 box 07 folder
23

Miscellaneous, 1990-1991 box 07 folder
24

Conferences

Environmental Consequences of Nuclear Development Conference in
Irvine, California, 1991 April

box 07 folder
25

Global Anti-Nuclear Alliance: Congress in Almaty (Alma-Ata),
Kazakhstan, 1993

box 07 folder
26

International Citizens Congress for a Nuclear Test Ban in Almaty
(Alma-Ata), Soviet Union, 1990

box 07 folder
27

International Physicians for the Prevention of Nuclear War in
Stockholm Sweden, 1991 June

box 07 folder
28

International Physicians for the Prevention of Nuclear War: Medical
Educational Trust Reports, 1991 June

box 07 folder
29

International Scientific Symposium on a Nuclear Test Ban in Las
Vegas, Nevada, 1988 January

box 07 folder
30

^ Return to Table of Contents

Subject Files, 1963-2006
- Page 28-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Physical Description: 5.89 Cubic Feet (6 boxes) 
Physical Description: 4.98 Linear Feet 

Scope and Contents Note: The subject files series (1963-2006) is comprised of the Nevada Desert Experience's
(NDE) research files on topics such as Congressional testimony, nuclear facilities and testing, the Nevada
Test Site, nuclear weapons and waste, notable people, treaties, and organizations related to the NDE. The
materials include publications, government reports, notes, treaties, and newspaper clippings.
Arrangement: Materials are arranged by subject.

Title/Description Containers

Congressional Testimony and Legislation

United States Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, 1986 box 08 folder
01

United States House of Representatives Subcommittee on Oversight
and Investigations, 1979 April 23

box 08 folder
02

Testimony on radiation exposure and test ban treaties, 1978-1988 box 08 folder
03

Nuclear Testing Moratorium Act: House of Representatives 3636, 1991 box 08 folder
04

Nuclear Testing Moratorium Act: Senate 2064, 1992 box 08 folder
05

Nuclear Facilities

Chelyabinsk, 1991 box 08 folder
06

Chernobyl, 1987 box 08 folder
07

Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, 1978 box 08 folder
08

Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, 2000 box 08 folder
09

Rocky Flats Plant

General, 1988 box 08 folder
10

Legal documents of Peter J. Ediger, 1980 box 19 folder
17

Correspondence, 1978-1979 box 19 folder
18-20

Newsletters, 1978 box 19 folder
21

Worship materials, 1981 box 19 folder
22

Peter Ediger trial records and correspondence, 1978

- Page 29-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 19 folder
23

Pamphlets, 1980 box 19 folder
24

"War Taxes" packet, 1976 box 19 folder
25

Legal documents of Bruce C. Chrisman, 1976 box 19 folder
26

Mennonite worship materials, 1980 box 19 folder
27

Rocky Flats Witness, 1979 box 19 folder
28

Peter Ediger trial records, 1980 box 19 folder
29-30

Peter Ediger's lawyer's notes, undated box 19 folder
31

Questions for witnesses in legal case, undated box 19 folder
32

Legal documents for United States vs. Bevanda et al, 1979 box 19 folder
33

Pamphlets, newspaper clippings, and photographs, 1978 box 19 folder
34

Headbands and button, undated box 19 folder
35

Three Mile Island, 1989 box 08 folder
11

Ward Valley Nuclear Waste Dump, 1995-1998 box 08 folder
12

Nevada Test Site

General fact sheets, 1998 box 08 folder
13

Animals, 1990-1992 box 08 folder
14

Articles by NDE staff, 1982-1985 box 08 folder
15

Department of Energy publications, 1985-1999 box 08 folder
16

Employees, 1986-1991 box 08 folder
17

Employees: Culinary Union and bus strike newspaper clippings, 1987

- Page 30-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 08 folder
18

Newspaper clippings, 1980-1987 box 08 folder
19

Soviet Visit, 1988 January box 08 folder
20

Tours, 1994 box 08 folder
21

Reading packets and fact sheets on the Nevada Test Site and protest
arrests, 1991-2006

box 26 folder
04

Nuclear Testing

Atomic Veterans, 1978-1988 box 08 folder
22

Atomic Veterans, correspondence, flier, brochure, and newsletter,
2005-2006

box 26 folder
02

Bertell, Dr. Rosalie, 1987-1992 box 08 folder
23

Downwinders, 1980-1987 box 08 folder
24

Downwinders: radiation exposure compensation, 1991 box 08 folder
25

Downwinders: newspaper clippings, 1979 box 08 folder
26

Earthquakes, 1986-1990 box 08 folder
27

Food irradiation, 1988-1990 box 08 folder
28

Global Radiation Victims Conference, 1990 box 08 folder
29

Pacific Islands Contamination, 1983-2001 box 08 folder
30

Port Chicago: radiation exposure, 1990 box 08 folder
31

Radiation disasters, 1982-1988 box 08 folder
32

Radiation exposure, 1979-1990 box 08 folder
33

Radiation exposure: Nevada Test Site, 1987-1995 box 08 folder
34

Radiation information, fliers and newspaper clippings, 1989-1996

- Page 31-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 26 folder
07

Radiation releases, 1985-1991 box 08 folder
35

Radioactive waste: low-level, 1985-1991 box 08 folder
36

Subcritical tests: announcements and reactions, 1997-2000 box 08 folder
37

Subcritical tests: Oboe, 1999-2000 box 08 folder
38

Testing: newspaper clippings, 1986-1990 box 08 folder
39

Toxic and hazardous waste, 1989-1990 box 08 folder
40

Nuclear Waste

Nevada Nuclear Waste Task Force, 1988-1990 box 08 folder
41

Newspaper clippings, 1990-1992 box 09 folder
01

Nevada Test Site, 1991 box 09 folder
02

Transportation, 1986-1990 box 09 folder
03

Yucca Mountain

General, 1988-1990 box 09 folder
04

Bullfrog County, 1987 box 09 folder
05

Department of Energy: public relations, 1989 box 09 folder
06

Nevada Nuclear Waste Study Committee, 1991 box 09 folder
07

Newspaper clippings, 1986-1997 box 09 folder
08

Opposition, 1986-1987 box 09 folder
09

Timeline, 1988 box 09 folder
10

Utilities, 1990 box 09 folder
11

Waste Isolation Pilot Plant, 1988

- Page 32-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 09 folder
12

Nuclear Weapons

Mini-nukes, 2000 box 09 folder
13

Newspaper clippings, 1987-2001 box 09 folder
14

Nuclear abolition, 1996 box 09 folder
15

Nuclear arms race, 1979-1996 box 09 folder
16

Nuclear deterrence, disarmament, and resistance, 1979-1988 box 09 folder
17

Nuclear deterrence: moral arguments, 1988-1990 box 09 folder
18

Danger, 1986 box 09 folder
19

History, 1988-1991 box 09 folder
20

Production and proliferation, 1985-1991 box 09 folder
21

Transportation and tracking, undated box 09 folder
22

Miscellaneous, 1992 box 09 folder
23

Nuclear weapon delivery systems, 1980-1987 box 09 folder
24

Production, 1991 box 09 folder
25

Production: Uranium, 1987-1991 box 09 folder
26

Trident submarines, 1992 box 09 folder
27

Treaties

Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty

General, 1988-1993 box 09 folder
42

Call to the Churches, 1991-1992 box 09 folder
43

Countdown '93, 1993

- Page 33-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 09 folder
44

Grassroots organizing, 1991-1993 box 09 folder
45

Limited Test Ban Treaty, 1963 box 09 folder
46

Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty, 1968 box 09 folder
47

Partial Test Ban Treaty, 1963 box 09 folder
48

Partial Test Ban Treaty Amendment Conference, New York, New York

General, 1991 January box 09 folder
49

Nation statements, 1989-1991 box 10 folder
01

Non-governmental organizations, 1989-1991 box 10 folder
02

Testimonies and statements, 1991 box 10 folder
03

United Nations: press releases, 1991 box 10 folder
04

United Nations: reports, 1991 box 10 folder
05

Threshold Test Ban Treaty and Peaceful Nuclear Explosions Treaty,
1974-1976

box 10 folder
06

Treaties: newspaper clippings, 1985-1991 box 10 folder
07-08

Miscellaneous, 1991 box 10 folder
09

Plans and Other Organizations

American Civil Liberties Union, 1989-1991 box 11 folder
01

Banners, undated box 11 folder
02

Bishops' Peace Letter, 1990 box 11 folder
03

Catholic Worker Literature, 1989-1992 box 11 folder
04

Children, 1988-1991 box 11 folder
05

Computer References, 1987-1991

- Page 34-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 11 folder
06

Department of Defense Military Installations list for Fiscal Year 1982,
1982

box 11 folder
07

Earth Day, 1990 box 11 folder
08

El Salvador, 1989 box 11 folder
09

Energy

General, 1991 box 11 folder
10

Hydrogen, 1994 box 11 folder
11

Nuclear, 1991 box 11 folder
12

Nuclear power plants, 1989-1991 box 11 folder
13

Enola Gay at the Smithsonian Museum of American History, 1995 box 11 folder
14

Environment, 1990 box 11 folder
15

Global warming, 1991 box 11 folder
16

Graphics for printed materials, 1981-1990 box 11 folder
17

Hiroshima, 1992 box 11 folder
18

Kirkbridge and Covenant Harbor Retreats, 1992 box 11 folder
19

Lenten Services, 1982-1986 box 11 folder
20

Liturgies, services, and prayers, 1990-2000 box 11 folder
21

Media relations, 1985-1990 box 11 folder
22

Nonviolence, 1989-2004 box 11 folder
23

Nonviolence study by Mike Affleck, 1987-1989 box 11 folder
24

Parliament Hill Peace Camps, undated

- Page 35-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 11 folder
25

Peace Farm Advocate, 1991-1992 box 11 folder
26

Plowshares Disarmament, 1983-1987 box 11 folder
27

Poetry, undated box 11 folder
28

Product order catalogs, 1991 box 11 folder
29

Religious leaders list, 1987-1989 box 11 folder
30

Rocky Mountain Peace Pilgrimage, 1989 box 11 folder
31

Rocky Mountain Peace Pilgrimage: Idaho and Montana travel guides,
1989-1990

box 11 folder
32

Rocky Mountain Peace Pilgrimage: Washington State travel guide,
1989-1990

box 11 folder
33

Study circles, 1990-1991 box 11 folder
34

Miscellaneous, 1988-2000 box 11 folder
35-36

Notable protesters

Asner, Ed, 1990 box 09 folder
28

Camara, Dom Helder, 1987 box 09 folder
29

Chittister, Joan, 1987-1990 box 09 folder
30

Dann, Mary and Carrie, 1991 box 09 folder
31

Douglass, Jim, 1992 box 09 folder
32

Elsberg, Daniel: trial transcript, 1985 box 09 folder
33

Harney, Corbin, undated box 09 folder
34

Lynch, Sister Rosemary, 1991 box 09 folder
35

Lynch, Sister Rosemary, biography, photographic print, and Women's
Day Award nomination, 1991-2003

box 26 folder
09

- Page 36-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Near, Holly, 1988-1994 box 09 folder
36

Sagan, Carl, 1983 box 09 folder
37

Springer, Rick, 1993 box 09 folder
38

Thompson, Erik, 1990 box 09 folder
39

Wade, Troy, undated box 09 folder
40

Williams, Dar, 1997 box 09 folder
41

^ Return to Table of Contents

Publications and Audiovisual, 1951 to 20051976 to 2005
Physical Description: 11.10 Cubic Feet (10 boxes, 1 oversized box) 
Physical Description: 10.18 Linear Feet 
Physical Description: 7 Digital Files (0.374 GB) MP3

Scope and Contents Note: The publications series (1951-2005) is comprised of published documents from the
Nevada Desert Experience and other organizations.
Arrangement: Publication materials are arranged alphabetically. Audiovisual materials remain in original
order.
Access Note: Digital files are open for research. Arrangements must be made in advance to access digital
files; please contact UNLV Special Collections and Archives for additional information.

Title/Description Containers

A New World Rising, 1990 box 12 folder
01

Bread and Hands, 1988-1992 box 12 folder
02

Bulletin of Atomic Scientists, 1996-2000 box 12 folder
03

Catholic Agitator, 1997 box 12 folder
04

Center News: Albuquerque Center for Peace and Justice, 1990-1991 box 12 folder
05

Council on Economic Priorities Research Report, 1988-1989 box 12 folder
06

Death Valley Gateway Gazette, 1991-1992 box 12 folder
07

The Defense Monitor, 1980-1993

- Page 37-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 12 folder
08

Disarmament Times, 1991-1992 box 12 folder
09

Department of Energy Albuquerque Field Office news, 1992 box 12 folder
10

Department of Energy News, 1991-1994 box 12 folder
11

Facts for Action: Fellowship of Reconciliation, 1992-1994 box 12 folder
12

Friends Committee on National Legislation, 1989-1992 box 12 folder
13

Global Link Newsletter, 1991-1992 box 12 folder
14

Inforum, 1989-1992 box 12 folder
15

International Security News Clipping Service, 1990-1991 box 12 folder
16

Lutheran Fellowship Peace Notes, 1992 box 12 folder
17

Network Connection, 1991-1992 box 12 folder
18

Nevada Nuclear Waste News, 1990-1997 box 12 folder
19

The Nuclear Resister, 1996-2005 box 12 folder
20

Nuclear Times, 1985-1991 box 12 folder
21

Pax Christi USA, 1994 box 12 folder
22

Peace Courier, 1994-1996 box 12 folder
23

Peace News Bulletin: World Peace Council, 1992 box 12 folder
24

Radical Grace: Center for Action and Contemplation, 1991-2000 box 12 folder
25

The Test Banner: American Peace Test, 1988-1992 box 12 folder
26

Radical Grace: Center for Action and Contemplation, 1991-2000 box 12 folder
27

The Test Banner: American Peace Test, 1988-1992

- Page 38-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 12 folder
28

Testing News, 1985-1990 box 12 folder
29

Toxic Times: National Toxics Campaign Fund, 1990-1991 box 12 folder
30

Trust and Verify: Verification Technology Information Centre, 1992 box 12 folder
31

War Register: Western Region War Resisters League, 1978 box 12 folder
32

Western Shoshone Defense Project Newsletter, 1994-1997 box 12 folder
33

Miscellaneous

Anti-nuclear and peace, 1976-1994 box 12 folder
34

Catholic, 1989-2004 box 12 folder
35

Other religions, 1986-1999 box 12 folder
36

Environmental, 1990 box 12 folder
37

Other, 1989-1992 box 12 folder
38

Photographs, 1984-1996 box 12 folder
39-48

Photographs, undated box 12 folder
49-50

Contact sheets and negatives, undated box 12 folder
51

Screenplays and Manuscripts

The Atomic Mirror documentary proposal, 1990 box 12 folder
52

Chernobyl USA, 1997 box 12 folder
53

Chernobyl USA draft, 1997 box 12 folder
54

Let's Test Peace slide show script, undated box 12 folder
55

Nightbreaker final draft, 1988 box 12 folder
56

The Nuclear Story: Seeds of Life, Seeds of Death, 1994

- Page 39-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

box 13 folder
01

Pilgrimage Through a Burning World manuscript, 2002 box 13 folder
02

To Protect Mother Earth: Broken Treaty II, 1990 box 13 folder
03

Audio Cassette Tapes
Physical Description: 194 Audio Cassettes 

Nuclear NET TV House, undated box 14

NDE Event, 1993 box 14

A Fertile Desert, undated box 14

50th Anniversary of the Nevada Test Site at the Universalist Unitarian
Congregation of Las Vegas, 2001

box 14

August Desert Witness

ADW V: Barry Stegner, 1989 box 14

ADW V: Richard Barnet, Tyranny of the Bomb I, 1989 box 14

ADW V: Richard Barnet, Tyranny of the Bomb II, 1989 box 14

ADW VI: Genie Durland, 1990 August 04 box 14

ADW XI, undated box 14

Interfaith Service, Shabbat Service, 1995 box 14

Richard Rohr, Miguel DeSoto, 1995 box 14

Terry Tempest Williams, Jack Dairiki, Hibakusha, 1995 box 14

Thinking Globally: morning panel, Acting Locally: morning panel,
1995

box 14

Thinking Globally: afternoon panel, Acting Locally: afternoon panel,
1995

box 14

Acting Locally: panel, 1995 box 14

Acting Locally: afternoon panel, 1995
Physical Description: 2 Audio Cassettes 

box 14

Active Non-Violence: panel, 1995 box 14

Ched Meyers, 1995 box 14

Ched Meyers: Bible study, 1995 box 14

Non-violence panel, 1995 box 14

box 14Sacred Stories, August Desert Witness, 1995 (MS_00524_004)
Physical Description: 2 Digital Files (0.078 GB) MP3 digital

file 00

- Page 40-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Access Note: Arrangements must be made in advance to access
digital files; please contact UNLV Special Collections and Archives
for additional information.

Terry Tempest Williams, 1995 box 14

Thinking Globally: morning panel, 1995 box 14

Catholic Newswire, Roman Catholic News, undated box 14

CBS: Nuclear, 1982 September 12 box 14

Christ, the Lord of History, undated box 14

Cindy Pile on Utah Radio, undated box 14

"Atomic High School: A Look at How Youth Perceive the Nuclear Arms
Build-up" with Dr. Hans Bethe, 1982 September 08

box 14

Daniel Berrigan, undated box 14

Dialogue of Rosalie Bertell, 1982 March 29 box 14

Dr. William C. Potter speaking at Moyer Student Union Building at the
University of Nevada, Las Vegas, 1982 December 06

box 14

Dr. William C. Potter, 1982 December 06 box 14

Franciscan Peacemakers on Trial, Beatty, Nevada, 1985 February box 14

Dan Crosby: "Eucharist... in Peacemaking", 1989 February box 14

Free Radio Newe Sogobia 87.9, undated box 14

Free Radio Newe Sogobia: Mothers' Day Gathering, 1999 box 14

Free Radio Newe Sogobia: Mothers' Day Gathering, tape 12, 1999 box 14

Free Radio Newe Sogobia, 1998 box 14

Free Radio Yucca Mountain, undated box 14

Friday III, undated box 14

Healing Global Wounds: Mothers' Day, 1999 box 14

Hiroshima on August 6: The Subsequent Life of the Hibakusha,
undated

box 14

Jim Wallis: Discerning the Times, undated box 14

Joan Malone, Order of Saint Francis: Franciscan Roots for Making
Peace, 1989 February

box 14

Joann, undated box 14

John Joseph Dolan, Justice and Peace: A Personal Reflection on
Franciscanism, 1989 February

box 14

KFPA News Report, 1999 December 31 box 14

KPFK interview: Tom Carew, Chris Pennet, Dawn Pennet, 1990
February 08

box 14

- Page 41-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Lenten Desert Experience

LDE IX: Episcopal Gathering, panel discussion, 1990 February 03 box 14

LDE IX: Louie Vitale, Ordo Fratrum Minorum, keynote: Episcopal
Weekend, 1990 February 03

box 14

LDE IX: Mary Luke Tobin, Sisters of Loretto, 1990 February 27 box 14

LDE IX: Mary Luke Tobin, Sisters of Loretto: original, 1990
February 27

box 14

LDE VIII: panel discussion, Liz McAllister, Jim Wallis, Joyce
Hollyday, Shelley Douglass, Nonviolent Life and Action for the 90s,
1989

box 14

LDE VIII: Daniel Berrigan, Shrove Tuesday, 1989 box 14

LDE VIII: Richard Rohr, Franciscan Weekend, 1989 box 14

LDE VIII: Joyce Hollyday and Jim Wallis, Sharing a Nonviolent
Journey, Holy Week, 1989

box 14

LDE X: Ched Meyers Bible Study, Louie Vitale, Why Are We Here, I
Remember, stories from LDE I-IX, 1991

box 14

LDE X: workshop, Mary Luke Tobin, Where Are We Going, 1991 box 14

LDE X: workshop, Rosalie Bertell, Radiation Effects, 1991 box 14

LDE X: workshop, Daniel Berrigan, Idolatry in the 90's, 1991 box 14

LDE X: workshop, Jim Wallis, Discerning the Times, 1991 box 14

LDE X: Notes from Half Score, Musci Rufino Zaragoza, Colleen
Fullmer, Jesse Manibusan, Karen Miller, Lydia Carlos Reynes, 1991

box 14

LDE XI: Saturday AM Speaker and Panel, 1992 March 14 box 14

LDE XI: Directions and Prayers, 1992 March box 14

LDE XI: Doug Roche and Paul, Franciscan Weekend, 1992 box 14

LDE XI: Saturday PM Speaker and Panel, Roche and panel, 1992
March 14

box 14

LDE XI: Schaluck, Saturday Morning Speaker, 1992 March 14 box 14

LDE XI: Schaluck, Saturday Morning Speaker, 1992 March 14 box 14

LDE XVIII: Peace Walk Broadcast, 1999 March-April box 14

LDE XVIII: Broadcastable program suitable for Peace Walk, 1999
March-April

box 14

Lessons of Peace from Hiroshima and Nagasaki, Jack Wintz, undated box 14

Let's Test Peace, undated box 14

Let's Test Peace, 1985 December box 14

Let's Test Peace, 1986 October 09 box 14

- Page 42-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Let's Test Peace, 1986 November box 14

Let's Test Peace, 1987 April box 14

Lieutenant Commander Thomas Carew at St. James Catholic Church,
1990 March 10

box 14

Martin Sheen, undated box 14

Mary Hunt, undated box 14

Millennium 2000

Murray Bodo: Francis Embracing Creatures and Desert, 1990 February
24

box 14

Nancy Hemesath: Cherishing Sister Earth, 1989 February
Physical Description: 2 Audio Cassettes 

box 14

NDE: concert, undated box 14

NDE: public safety announcement for Nighbreaker and Martin Sheen,
undated

box 14

box 14Nevada Test Site I, 2000 (MS_00524_002)
Physical Description: 2 Digital Files (0.131 GB) MP3

Access Note: Arrangements must be made in advance to access
digital files; please contact UNLV Special Collections and Archives
for additional information.

digital
file 00

Nevada Test Site II, undated box 14

Nuclear Holocaust: Christian Hope, Richard Sparks, part 1, undated box 14

Nuclear Holocaust: Christian Hope, Richard Sparks, part 2, undated box 14

Peace Liturgy, undated box 14

Power Plant Reggae: words and music by Malvina Reynolds, 1977 box 14

Prescription for Survival: radio program demonstration tape, undated box 14

Richard Rohr: Mary's Song part 1, 1988 February 07 box 14

Richard Rohr: Mary's Song part 2, 1988 February 07 box 14

Richard Rohr: San Damiano Retreat part 1, 1986 December 08 box 14

Richard Rohr: San Damiano Retreat part 3, 1986 December 08 box 14

Richard Rohr: San Damiano Retreat part 4, 1986 December 08 box 14

Richard Rohr: San Damiano part 1, 1990 August 02 box 14

Richard Rohr: San Damiano part 2, 1990 August 02 box 14

Rosalie Bertell, undated box 14

Rosalie Bertell, undated box 14

Saturday Nite Dance, undated box 14

- Page 43-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Swedish Nuclear Non-Proliferation Assistance: atomic history
excerpts, Gabe Pressman, undated

box 14

Let's Test Peace, 1987 May box 14

Nuclear Salinger ABC TV: US-USSR Physicians on Russian television,
NBC TV, CBS TV, 1982

box 14

Walking the Ways of Peace: Joyce Hollyday on Brokenness, final
panel, "Where Go From Here?", 2000 January

box 14

Nevada Test Site: Charley Hilfenhaus, Mark Jasper, NDE, 1987 March
07

box 14

Walking the Ways of Peace: Raw Mixup, 2000 box 14

Living Media: Media Training Designed to Bring Your Third World
Experience Home to Your Community, undated

box 14

box 14Walking the Ways of Peace: Jonathan Schell and Corbin Harney, 1999
December 30 (MS_00524_003)

Physical Description: 2 Digital Files (0.128 GB) MP3

Access Note: Arrangements must be made in advance to access
digital files; please contact UNLV Special Collections and Archives
for additional information.

digital
file 00

National Public Radio: All Things Considered, Sylvester Election '84,
undated

box 14

Walking the Ways of Peace: Louis Vitale History Lesson, Sr. Dr. Rosalie
Bertell, and June Stark Casey, 2000

box 14

American Peace Test Story, KRCL News Magazine, NDE and Larry
Scott, 1986 March 07

box 14

Walking the Ways of Peace: Party for Peace Continues, music of Jesse
Manibusan, 2000

box 14

Friday, undated box 14

Walking the Ways of Peace: Schell and Gumbleton Raw Mixup, 2000 box 14

Work and Love: Andrea Ayrazian, flute and guitar with Wincenc and
Fisk, undated

box 14

Ched Meyers, undated box 14

Straight Talk: KKLZ Peter Ediger, 1989 August 06 box 14

Unlabeled, undated box 14

The Fool's Crusade: The Beginning of the Beginning, 1986 box 14

The Vanishing Power: Gil Bailie and Richard Rohr in Oakland,
California part 1, 1996 June 21

box 14

The Vanishing Power: Gil Bailie and Richard Rohr in Oakland,
California part 2, 1996 June 21

box 14

Thursday Night Troubadors, undated box 14

- Page 44-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Today's Psychological Crisis: Gil Bailie and Richard Rohr in Oakland,
California, 1996 June 21

box 14

Violence Unveiled: Gil Bailie and Richard Rohr in Oakland, California,
1996 June 21

box 14

box 14Where the Shoshone Run: Cary Marshall, Mothers' Day 2000,
Mercury's Mothers' Day Message, Arizona, America, Red White and
the Blue, Ovita and Grandma, 2000 (MS_00524_001)

Physical Description: 1 Digital Files (0.037 GB) MP3

Access Note: Arrangements must be made in advance to access
digital files; please contact UNLV Special Collections and Archives
for additional information.

digital
file 00

Corbin Harney, undated box 14

NDE edited narration, undated box 14

Takes with Martin Sheen, undated box 14

NDE slide show mix, undated box 14

NDE slide show mix with narration, undated box 14

Martin Sheen outtakes, undated box 14

Rally at the University of Nevada, Las Vegas, 1979
Physical Description: 2 Audio Cassettes 

box 14

Unlabeled tapes, undated
Physical Description: 3 Audio Cassettes 

box 14

Nevada Test Site, Charlie Hilfenhaus and Duncan McMurdy NDE Vigil,
Loyola Marymount University, Los Angeles Peace Studies and Mark
Jasper, NDE KKUP, 1987 March 07

box 14

Dan Crosby: "Eucharist: Joy, Gratitude, and Imagination in
Peacemaking", 1989 February

box 24

Terry Tempest-Williams and Jack Dairiki, 1995 box 24

Joan Malone: "Franciscan Roots for Making Peace", 1989 February box 24

Nancy Hemesath: "Cherishing Sister Earth", 1989 February box 24

Barry Stenger: "Nuclear Realities Challenge Our Moral Thinking", 1989
August 07

box 24

Lenten Desert Experience X: Ched Myers Bible Study; Louie Vitale
"Why Are We Here?", and "I Remember" stories from LDE I-IX,
undated

box 24

Lenten Desert Experience X: Workshop by Rosalie Bertell "Radiation
Effects", undated

box 24

Lenten Desert Experience X: Workshop by Mary Luke Tobin "Where
are we Going", undated

box 24

- Page 45-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

Lenten Desert Experience X: Workshop by Daniel Berrigan "Idolatry
in the 90's", undated

box 24

Lenten Desert Experience X: Workshop by Jim Wallis "Discerning the
Times", undated

box 24

Nevada Desert Experience audio recordings featuring Richard Rohr
lectures, 1990

Physical Description: 55 Audio Cassettes 

box 30

Video Cassette Tapes
Physical Description: 38 VHS Tapes 

A Witness at the Nevada Nuclear Test Site by Friends, Bretheren, and
Mennonites, 1990

box 15

Abolition 2000: Missiles to Sunflowers campaign, 2000 box 15

August Desert Witness, undated box 15

Back from the Brink: End the Nuclear Threat Now!, undated box 15

Bishop Gumbleton mass, 1987 May 05 box 15

Bound by the Wind, undated box 15

Building Bombs, undated box 15

Changing the Focus of Foreign Aid, undated box 15

Christ the King, Richard Rohr, 1989 February 18 box 15

Daniel Berrigan on Isaiah 19, 1989 February 07 box 15

Fertile Desert, undated box 15

For a 21st Century Set Free of Nuclear Weapons: World Conference
Against Atomic and Hydrogen Bombs, 1998

box 15

Joe Anderson Show and panel discussion on nuclear testing, 1995 July
27

box 15

CBS news broadcasts, ABC report: Hiroshima: Why the Bomb Has
Dropped, 1995

box 15

KUTVG Utah: US and USSR Downwinders, undated box 15

LDE X: Saturday Evening, Site Crossing, 1991 box 15

LDE X: Saturday Morning, I Remember When and Daniel Berrigan,
Saturday Evening with Jim Wallis, 1991

box 15

Millennium 2000 Preview, Channel 8 coverage in Seattle, Washington,
undated

box 15

NDE Peacewalk: Nuke Walk, KNBC TV, 2001 April 13 box 15

NDE in the Nuclear Age, undated box 15

NDE tape 1, 1989 box 15

- Page 46-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

NDE tape 3, 1989 box 15

A Fertile Desert, undated box 15

No Place to Hide, Ramsey Clark, undated box 15

Nuclear Power Industry Transportation Claims Debunked, undated box 15

Nuclear Weapons shows 1-24, 2000 August 27 box 15

Nuking Nevada, undated box 15

Preparing for Peace, 1990 June box 15

Strategic Defense Initiative: War of Wars, undated box 15

Seniovenblokade, undated box 15

St. James, Daniel Berrigan, Christ the King, Richard Rohr, 1989 box 15

The Non-Proliferation Treaty: Dead at 25?, undated box 15

Try Testing Peace, undated box 15

Unlabeled tapes, undated
Physical Description: 2 VHS Tapes 

box 15

Voices in Dissent, undated box 15

Yucca Mountain Project, 1987 August 20 box 15

Zero-Time: An Action for Peace, 1987 box 15

August Desert Witness I: keynote address, undated box 24

August Desert Witness II: Friday night and Saturday morning,
undated

box 24

August Desert Witness III: Saturday breakfast, undated box 24

August Desert Witness IV: Saturday morning speeches, undated box 24

August Desert Witness V: Louie Vitale, Richard Rohr, Bishop Kelly, and
Bible Study wtih Chad Myer, undated

box 24

August Desert Witness VII: Ken Buddiger, Arthur's Blessing, panel,
undated

box 24

August Desert Witness VIII: Saturday afternoon panels, undated box 24

August Desert Witness IX: Sunrise Service, panels, and ceremonies,
undated

box 24

August Desert Witness X: Sunday morning arrests, Monday panels,
undated

box 24

August Desert Witness XI: Monday panels, undated box 24

August Desert Witness XII: Monday panels, undated box 24

August Desert Witness: Friday speakers, 1995 August 04 box 24

- Page 47-



Guide to the Nevada Desert Experience Records

August Desert Witness: panels, worship, and protests, 1995
Physical Description: 4 VHS Tapes 

box 24

Master tape, 1995 August 05 box 24

Nonviolent Witnessing Interviews, 1993 August 12 box 24

Master tape, 1995 October box 24

Peace Camp News, Mothers' Day, and Department of Energy testing
film, undated

box 24

Panel at Inter-Faith Center, undated box 24

"Try Testing Peace", undated box 24

Photographic Slides

Events, trips, miscellaneous, 1989-1990 box 16 folder
01-02

People, Nevada Test Site, landscapes and nature, 1988 box 16 folder
03-04

Let's Test Peace slideshow, 1985 box 16 folder
05-06

REECO Index, notecards, 1951-1966 box 16 folder
07

"The Story of the Nevada Test Site..." Review Journal index, notecards,
1964 December 27

box 16 folder
08

Film, loose reel, undated
Physical Description: 1 Reels 

box 16 folder
09

Newspapers, 1994-2001 oversized
box 17

Banners, undated box 18

Scrapbooks: newspaper clippings, brochures, fliers, and correspondence,
1981-1998

box 21 folder
01-09

"A Desert Place" journal and address book, 1985 August 06-1995 April 12 box 21 folder
10

"NTS News and Views" special souvenir edition, newsletter, 1993 April box 21 folder
11

"Preparing for the 21st Century: 40 Years of Excellence" by the Lawrence
Livermore National Laboratory, book, approximately 1992

box 21 folder
12

^ Return to Table of Contents

- Page 48-


	Title Page
	Summary Information
	Historical Background
	Scope and Contents Note
	Arrangement
	Administrative Information
	Related Materials
	Controlled Access Headings
	Collection Inventory
	Administrative Records
	Events
	Sagebrush Alliance
	Anti-Nuclear and Peace Organizations and Conferences
	Subject Files
	Publications and Audiovisual

